

No. 05-128

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD DELIVERY SERVICE, INC., Debtor, and the
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF
HOWARD DELIVERY SERVICE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL COORDINATING
COMMITTEE FOR MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DONALD J. CAPUANO
JOHN M. MCINTIRE *
O'DONOGHUE & O'DONOGHUE LLP
4748 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 362-0041

* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Coordinating Committee for Multiemployer Plans*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTEREST OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS.. | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| A. PREMIUMS OWING FOR A DEBTOR’S STATUTORY WORKERS’ COMPENSA- TION LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY ARE NOT “CONTRIBUTIONS TO AN EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN ARISING FROM SERVICES RENDERED” WITHIN THE SPECIFIC CONTEXT OF §507(a)(5) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE OR IN THE BROADER CONTEXT OF THE CODE AS A WHOLE | 10 |
| 1. When considered in the specific context of sections 507(a)(4) and 507(a)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code, the language “contribu- tions to an employee benefit plan arising from services rendered” means those employer contributions made to fringe benefit plans which are generally under- stood to be wage substitutes | 11 |
| 2. When considered in the broader context of the Bankruptcy Code, it would be contrary to that Statute’s general theme to interpret the priority under § 507(a)(5) expansively .. | 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| B. EVEN IF RESORT TO LEGISLATIVE HISTORY IS NECESSARY IN THIS CASE, “CONTRIBUTIONS TO AN EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN” AS CONTEMPLATED BY CONGRESS DOES NOT ENCOMPASS PREMIUMS FOR WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE | 18 |
| 1. The legislative history of § 507(a)(5) is devoid of any suggestion that “contributions to an employee benefit plans arising from services rendered” would encompass any claims other than those claims for fringe benefits that serve as wage substitutes | 18 |
| 2. It is inappropriate to use the ERISA definition of “employee benefit plan” as an interpretive aid | 22 |
| 3. Other federal statutes designed to effectuate a purpose akin to the purpose articulated by Congress when enacting § 507(a)(5) are effective interpretive aids for determining the intent of Congress | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Central States Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) | 2 |
| <i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)..... | 24 |
| <i>Joint Industry Board v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 224 (1968)..... | 4, 19 |
| <i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004)..... | 11, 18 |
| <i>Morrison-Knudsen Construction Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983)..... | 28 |
| <i>Nathanson v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Company</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Binghamton Const. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 171 (1954) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Embassy Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 29 (1959) | 4, 7, 17, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996) | 23 |
| <i>Walsh v. Schlecht</i> , 429 U.S. 401, 411 (1977) | 28 |
| <i>Cramer v. Mammoth Mart, Inc. (In re Mammoth Mart, Inc.)</i> , 536 U.S. 950 (7th Cir. 1976)..... | 7 |
| <i>Employers Ins. of Wausau, Inc. v. Plaid Pantries, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 1993)..... | 6 |
| <i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Ramette (In re HLM Corp.)</i> , 62 F.3d 224 (8th Cir. 1995)..... | 6, 17, 23 |
| <i>Howard Delivery Serv. Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co. (In re Howard Delivery Serv. Inc.)</i> , 403 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2005) (<i>per curiam</i>)..... | 5, 10, 15, 18, 23 |
| <i>In re Saco Local Development Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983) | 4, 8, 14, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>In the matter of Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 658 F.2d 1149 (7th Cir. 1981) ... | 16 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Saybrook Mfg. Co.</i> , (<i>In re Saybrook Mfg. Co.</i>), 963 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>State Ins. Fund v. Southern Star Foods, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Southern Star Foods</i>), 144 F.3d 712 (10th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 525 U.S. 978 (1998) | 6, 8, 14 |
| <i>Travelers Property Casualty Corp. v. Birmingham-Nashville Express, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Birmingham-Nashville Express, Inc.</i>), 224 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2000) | 6, 14, 15, 17, 23 |
| <i>State Insurance Fund v. Mather</i> (<i>In re Southern Star Foods, Inc.</i>), 210 B.R. 838 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 1997) | 13, 15, 23 |
| <i>In re Arrow Carrier Corp.</i> , 154 B.R. 642 (Bankr. D. N.J. 1993)..... | 15, 16 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 104(a) (<i>repealed</i> 1978) | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 104(a)(2) (<i>repealed</i> 1978)..... | 4 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 362 | 3 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 507(a) | 3, 11, 12 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2) | 3 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4) | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5) | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5)(B) | 3 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 507(d) | 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 186(a) | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 186(b) | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 186(c) | 1, 5, 26 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5) | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) | 23 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(3) | 23, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002(37)..... | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(3) | 24, 27 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2) | 3 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1145 | 2 |
| 40 U.S.C. § 3141 | 28 |
| 40 U.S.C. § 3141(2)..... | 29 |
| Welfare and Pension Plan Disclosure Act of 1958, Pub. L. No 85-836 (1958), § 3(1) (<i>superseded</i>)..... | 27 |
| Welfare and Pension Plan Disclosure Act of 1958, Pub. L. No 85-836 (1958), § 4(b)(2) (<i>superseded</i>)..... | 27 |
| Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 | 3, 21, 22 |
| Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364, 94 Stat. 1208 | 2 |
| Welfare and Pension Plan Disclosure Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-836 (<i>superseded</i>)..... | 27 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearing on H.R. 31 and H.R. 32 Before the Subcomm. On Civil and Constitutional Rights of the House Comm. On the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (1973)..... | 4, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28 |
| S. Rep. No. 88-963 (1964)..... | 29 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) | 4, 7, 19 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)..... | 4, 19, 21 |
| 120 Cong. Rec. S29197, 29933 (1974) | 24 |
| 126 Cong. Rec. S9835 (daily ed., July 21, 1980).. | 2 |
| 126 Cong. Rec. S10100 (daily ed., July 29, 1980).. | 2 |
| 149 Cong. Rec. H1981, 1986 (2003) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| 149 Cong. Rec. H1991, 2052-53 (2003) | 22 |
| The Department of Labor’s Field Operations Handbook (Davis-Bacon and Related Acts and Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards) (June 29, 1990) | 29 |
